File No. 130142 Committee Item No. : 9

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST |

Committee: Budget and Finance SUB-Committee  Date 03/06/2013

Board of Supervisors Meeting ' Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU ' '

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application -

Public Correspondence

e O O O A
N

DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

@)
|
L
m
A

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

COCCOH
I |

Completed by:_Victor Young Date_March 1, 2013

‘Completed by:_Victor Young . Date




—

o) ~l ()] [$)] 5N w N —_ o © o ~l D (S N w N

N RN NN NN
g K~ WO N -~ O

AMENDED IN BOARD
_ 2/12/13
FILE NO. 130142 ' ' v o ORDINANCE NO.

[Appropriating $118,107 for the San Francisco Department on the Status of Womén]

Women for FY2012-2013.

Ordinance appropriating $118,107 to the San Francisco Department on the Status of

" Note: ' Addltlons are single-underline italics Tlmes New Roman

deletions are

Board amendment additions are double underlined.

Board amendment deletions are sinketh;eugh—ne—lﬂma#

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francnsco

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein approprlated to reflect the -

funding available in Fiscal Year 2012-13.

—
«©

SOURCES Appropriation

Fund v Index/Project Code Subobject Description Amount

 1G AGF AAA ~ "CON1GAGFAAA 098GR General Fund $118,107

GF-Non-Project- Reserve

Controlled
Total Sources Appropriation $118,1 07 |
Supervisors Chiu, Cohen, Kim, Mar, Farrell, Avalos, Weiner, Campos )
’ ' ' -Page 10of2

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

- 211212013




©. O N O oA W N =

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in FY 2012-

2013 in Subobject 03800 (Community. Based Organization Services).

USES Appropriation
Fund IhdexIProiect Code | Subobject Description Amount
1GAGFAAA 485003 03800 ' ~ Civil Legal Services $118,107
(GF-NON- to Survivors of
PROJECT- Domestic Violence
CONTROLLED) and their Children
Total USES Appropriation $118,107

Section 3. The Controller is a_ythorized to record transfers between funds and adjust

the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

. 35 CJ(/

Deputy City Attorney

Supervisors ‘Chiu, Cohen, Kim, Mar, Farrell, Avalos, Weiner, and Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

FUNDS AVAILABLE

' Ben Rosenfield, Controller

L )

Date: Fe&uary 12, 2013

Page 2 0of 2
2/12/2013




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 6, 2013

item 9 Department:
File 13-0142 Department on the Status of Women

Legislative Objective

Ordinance appropriating $118,107 of General Fund Reserve monies to the Department on the
Status of Women for civil legal services and City staff training in domestic violence.

Key Points |

On February 26, 2013, the Board of Supervisors approved an amendment to the Annual
Salary Ordinance and a supplemental appropriation ordinance totaling $631,893 of General
Fund Reserve monies, including (a) $278,973 for the Department on the Status of Women,
and (b) $352,920 for the District Attorney’s Office, for domestic violence services (Files 12-
1165 and 12-1166).

" The original .supplemental appropriation request was for $750,000, but was reduced to

$631,893, for a General Fund savings of $118,107. The proposed ordinance would
appropriate this General Fund Reserve savings of $118,107 to the Department on the Status
of Women for additional civil legal services and domestic violence training for City staff.

Fiscal Impacts

If the proposed supplemental appropriation is approved, it would result in total expenditures
of $719,537 in FY 2012-2013 (see Table 4 below) for five nonprofit organizations and the
Department’s training, an increase of $276,203 or 62% more than the current $443,334 FY
2012-13 funding for these organizations as previously - appropriated by the Board of
Supervisors. Comparing the FY 2011-12 level of General Fund costs of $396,470 to the
proposed FY 2012-13 General Fund costs of $719,537, reflects an increase of $323,067 or
81% over this one-year period. Annualizing all of these FY 2012-13 General Fund costs

~ totaling $719,537 for the five nonprofit organizations and the Department’s training results in

a projected FY 2013-14 General Fund total cost of $948,845 (see Table 5 below).
Policy Consideration

The Department on the Status of Women will be conducting a comprehensive needs
assessment of the City’s domestic violence programs. Whether the recent and proposed
supplemental appropriations should be fully annualized in FY 2013-14 should be more fully
evaluated after the comprehensive needs assessment is completed, as part of the FY 2013-14
budget review, relative to the other budget needs and priorities of the Board of Supervisors.

Recommendation

Approval of the proposed ordinance is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

40




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 6, 2013

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

Charter Section 9.105 requires that amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance be
approved by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, subject to the Controller certifying the
availability of funds. : '

Background

The Department on the Status of Women’s FY 2012-13 budget totals $3,819,856, with the
General Fund comprising $3,609,856 or 95% of the budget and includes 4.7 full-time equivalent
(FTE) staff, as shown in Table 1 below. As also shown in Table 1 below, City Grant Programs,
consisting of allocations to nonprofit organizations, currently receive $3,028,924 of funding in
FY 2012-13, or 79% of the Department’s budget. The Attachment to this report, provided by Dr.
Emily Murase, Executive Director of the Status of Women identifies the total $3,028,924 City
Grant Program funding allocated to nonprofit organizations, the specific nonprofit organizations
and the amount of funding received by each nonprofit organization. According to Dr. Murase,
these nonprofit organizations were selected to receive three years of City grant funds through a
Request for Proposals (RFP) process conducted by the Department on the Status of Women in
2011. These current nonprofit organization’s grants extend from July 1, 2011 through June 30,
2014. '

Table 1: Department of the Status of Women
FY 2012-13 Budget and Staff

Budget FY 2012-13
Sources of Funds _
General Fund $3,609,856
Marriage License Fees : 210,000
Total Sources $3,819,856
Uses of Funds '
Salaries _ . $450,740
Fringe Benefits ’ 180,613
City Grant Programs 3,028,924
Services of Other Departments ‘ 119,004
Non-personnel/Materials & Supplies 40,575
Total Uses ' $3,819,856
Existing Staff FTEs
0961 Department Head I ' 1.0
1450 Executive Secretary I 1.0
1822 Administrative Analyst 70
1824 Principal Administrative Analyst .50
2998 Representatives ' 1.50
Total 4.70
Source; Arnual Appropriation Ordinance and Annual Salary
Ordinance
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS , BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

41



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 6, 2013

On February 26, 2013, the Board of Supervisors approved an amendment to the Annual Salary
Ordinance (File 12-1165) to add (a) one new position to the Department on the Status of
Women and (b) add nine new positions to the District Attorney’s Office. In addition, on
February 26, 2013, the Board of Supervisors approved a supplemental appropriation ordinance
(File 12-1166) totaling $631,893 of General Fund Reserve monies, including (a) $278,973 for
the Department on the Status of Women, and (b) $352,920 for the District Attorney’s Office, as
summarized in Table 2 below, for domestic violence services.

- Table 2: Supplemental Appropriation from the General Fund Reserve for FY 2012—13 for
the Department on the Status of Women and the District Attorney’s Office

FY 2012-13
Costs

Salaries . 1$36,903
Fringe Benefits 13,975
City Grant Programs 178,096
Outreach & Awareness Campaign | 50,000
Subtotal for Status of Women : - $278,973
Salaries . $259,286
Fringe Benefits 93,634
Subtotal for District Attorney $352,920
Total ' $631,893

This supplemental appropriation (File 12-1166) was originally requested for a total of $750,000
of General Fund Reserve monies, such that the Board of Supervisors approval of the above-noted
$631,893 left a remaining balance of $118,107. This savings of $118,107 was referred by the
Board of Supervisors to the Budget and Finance Committee on February 12, 2013.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

According to Dr. Murase, if the proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance for $118,107 of
General Fund Reserve monies is approved by the Board of Supervisors for the Department on
the Status of Women, the Department would allocate the funds to five nonprofit organizations
and for training of City staff as shown in Table 3 below.

Table 3: Requested Additional Status of Women Funding in FY 2012-13

1-Bar Association of SF — CROC* $20,000
2-Bar Association of SF — VLSP** 20,000
3-Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 20,000
4-Bay Area Legal Aid 20,000
5-Mujeres Unidas y Activas = - , 20,000
6-DOSW - training City staff 18,107

TOTAL $118,107

*Cooperative Restraining Order Clinic (CROC).
** Volunteer Legal Services Program (VLSP).

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

42



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ' MARCH 6, 2013

Accordmg to Dr. Murase, the proposed $118,107 supplemental appropriation ordinance would
specifically provide additional civil legal services and training for City staff. Dr. Murase advises
that the above-noted $631,893 supplemental appropriation recently approved by the Board of
Supervisors, already provided $178,096 of additional General Fund support for City Grant
Programs, including (a) $30,000 to each of four domestic violence legal programs, or a total of
$120,000, to address civil legal needs, including obtaining restraining orders, child custody and
immigration issues, (b) $30,000 to Mujeres Unidas y Activas to specifically provide community-
based Spanlsh language domestic violence legal services, (c) $10,000 to increase two telephone
hotline services related to domestic violence, or a total of $20,000, and (d) $8,096 for the
Department on Status of Women to hire a trainer to provide domestic violence education for 911
and 311 telephone operators in the City.

As shown in Table 4 below, the requested additional $118,107 funding for five nonprofit
organizations and training of staff would therefore (a) increase each of the five total domestic
violence legal programs by an additional $20,000 from $30,000 to $50,000, and (b) increase the
Department’s training budget by $18,107 from $8,096 to $26,203. In addition, Dr. Murase
advises that each of the domestic violence legal services nonprofit organizations anticipate that
the $50,000 FY 2012-13 funding would be annualized to $100,000 in FY 2013-14 to enable
these agencies to hire one additional staff person to provide legal services.

FISCAL IMPACTS

Table 4 below identifies (a) the amount of funding allocated to each of the five nonprofit
orgamzatlons and to Departmental training in FY 2011-12, (b) the amount of funding currently
included in the FY 2012-13 Department on the Status of Women’s budget, (c) the $178,096
included in the recent supplemental appropriation approved by the Board of Supervisors, (d) the
requested additional $118,107 in the subject supplemental appropriation ordinance, and if
approved, (e) the total amount of $719,537 that would be approved for these organizations and
training purposes for FY 2012-13.

Table 4: FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13 and Supplemental Appropriation Fundmg

Current Recent
FY2011- | FY 2012- Requested Total FY
: Supplemental o .
Department on Status of Women 12 - 13 Appropriation Additional {* 2012-13
City Grant Programs Funding Funding pprop Funding Costs
Bar Association of SF - CROC $74,837 | $83,683 $ 30,000 |  $20,000 | $133,683
Bar Association of SF - VLSP 77,358 86,502 30,000 20,000 | 136,502
Asian Pacific Islander Legal
' Outreach 130,229 145,622 30,000 20,000 | 195,622
Bay Area Legal Aid ' 71,791 80,277 30,000 20,000 | 130,277
Mujeres Unidas y Activas 42,255 47,250 30,000 20,000 | 97,250
. 0 0

DOSW - training of staff 3,096 18,107 | 26,203
TOTAL $396,470 | $443,334 $ 158,096+ | $118,107 | $719,537

% The recent supplemental appropriation was for a total of $178,096, which also included (a) $10,000 for La Casa de las Madres
and (b) $10,000 for WOMAN, Inc., for additional telephone hotline services.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

43



" BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING i . ‘ MARCH 6,2013

As shown in Table 4 above, if the proposed supplemental appropriation is approved, it would
result in total expenditures of $719,537 for these five nonprofit organizations and the
Department’s training, which is an increase of $276,203 or 62% more than the current $443,334
FY 2012-13 funding for these organizations. In addition, because (a) the Board of Supervisors
added back a total of $250,000 for the Department on the Status of Women’s nonprofit
organizations, and (b) an additional cost-of-living adjustment was included in the FY 2012-13
_ budget, these five nonprofit organizations previously received an additional $46,864 of funding
($443,334 less $396,470) or a 11.8% increase between FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13. Therefore,
as shown in Table 4 above, comparing the FY 2011-12 level of General Fund costs of $396,470
to the proposed FY:2012-13 General Fund costs of $719,537, reflects an increase of $323,067 or
-81% over this one-year period. -

Dr. Murase advises that the $30,000 of additional funding (see Table 4 above) for each of the
five nonprofit organizations, as recently approved by the Board of Supervisors, will be
annualized to provide $60,000 of additional funding for each of these organizations in FY 2013-
14. In addition, Dr. Murase advises that the requested additional $20,000 for each of the five
nonprofit organizations and Department training of $18,107 under the subject requested
supplemental appropriation (see Table 4 above) would similarly be doubled to provide an
additional $40,000 of funding for each of these five organizations and $36,214 for Department
training in FY 2013-14, for a total annualized General Fund cost of $236,214 ($118,107 times 2)
in FY 2013-14 and in future years. Overall, the projected FY 2013-14 General Fund costs for the
five nonprofit organizations and the Department training would thérefore increase to $948,845,
as summarized in Table 5 below.

Table 5: FY 2012-13 and Projected FY 2013-14 General Fund Costs

Total FY | Projected
Department on Status of Women | 2012-13 | FY 2013-
City Grant Programs Costs. 14 Costs

Bar Association of SF - CROC | $133,683 | §174,831

Bar Association of SF - VLSP 136,502 | 177,352
Asian Pacific Islander Legal

Qutreach 195,622 | 230,219

Bay Area Legal Aid 130,277 | 171,785
Mujeres Unidas y Activas 97,250 | 142,252
DOSW - training of staff 26,203 52,406
TOTAL - | $719,537 | $948,845

The Budget and Legislative Analyst also notes that, in addition to the above-funding, as part of

“the City’s FY 2012-13 Emergency Shelter Grants Program, various nonprofit organizations in
the City receive funding specifically for legal services, including Asian Pacific islander Legal
Outreach ($40,000) and Bay Area Legal Aid ($75,000), which are targeted to domestlc violence
victims in San Fran01sco

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

44



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING _ MARCH 6, 2013

POLICY CONSIDERATION

Dr. Murase advises that the new 1824 Principal Administrative Analyst position, which was
approved by the Board of Supervisors as part of the recent supplemental appropriation (File 12-
1166) for the Department on the Status of Women, will be tasked with the responsibility of
conducting a comprehensive needs assessment for the Department. This comprehensive needs
assessment would evaluate the specific needs of all the City’s domestic violence programs, such .
‘as emergency shelters, transitional housing, intervention and advocacy services, prevention,
education and training, crisis hotline services and legal services. '

Given that this comprehensive needs assessment has not yet been conducted, the Budget and
Legislative Analyst is unable to determine whether the recent supplemental appropriation of
funds (File 12-1166) and the proposed additional supplemental of funds (File 13-0142) should
be fully annualized, which would result in the original FY 2012-13 General Fund expenditures
of $443,334 (see Table 4 above) increasing by $505,511 or approximately 114% to $948,845 in
FY 2013-14 (see Table 5 above). Such requests for additional General Fund monies should be
more fully reviewed after the comprehensive needs assessment is completed and as part of the
Budget and Finance Committee’s overall FY 2013-14 budget review, relative to the other
budgetary needs and priorities of the Board of Supervisors.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the proposed ordinance is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

45



Attachment

BT be5 0L
S Siv'ic
5 ovel -

5| 809'Syy
=% 86555
e

e 2| VO
B Sl SL6.E8L
acy8L

3 eas'cie

Sitryol

BiE] 0¥ 16
2 965 1S

5| 61163

i 28T 688
? 91058
=] Ob
7 8688
o] Za )k £V

609°8Ye
] 0099
25| 606 101

e CEV'SEL
= Ebee0e
R -628.298
i LEE 8oL

__ ' usssog
MELTIAL

: \mmmbw S
 BrrEiesEis] 18EYe.

. .*N.uo _muﬂ. pauiquon & ad [ #1-SLA4 "¢L0Z “0S duUnr - ZL0E 'L um.:m:< ._E. .m_ 'S089 93 WOl %ZE°0 SUL ¥

~HISIES SASWON BINBSIA 101 |suaRg oy

.».O..Z..{.._. c_ﬁn_ WTOIN-UON RO DUPIEL SIUSpMS].

UONEoNPI VS| .

O] oWe0) UojeUlof] 3 UoReaioy YIOA JOpUanE ]

S SIBNED FotpoqU| {150 UGISSIN

SIS T eIl OFSoniog BURIERaIg

BUBY U0 SHinsa]

U ‘SOSURL UES 0 PIULIIUNY SHOZUOH,

welfatg :naﬂ_:vm pue diysIepes] Jaad a0ua|oin 1SuEby | ué_mEP._

43137 SMAUIOM SpND)

GONeRuUnaZ oplo

EIb61 ], SaUBjoI/\ jsaWo(] Seuey| .

T Ie0a0 ARURMIWIGS, ouldiis

STdBS USIEINP-pue uojuanald 191

WEIBoId-S USWIOAN: GBIV

m>=ﬂoam=oo. unoLed J-HUY Ue(SY-

SAUIOIA TSUIEEY UOWOAA UEj5Y BUAGA |

TS = a0 oA, AIDAIEW0Y
SSUSIOIA 1SU|EtY Pogilf] MIMEeg
- JOgauing (o] JopuBis] INIGEd UEISY
“ TS0 AIUNIWGCS 2 [eIming 0oty

U NV INOAA

|swieibold-ASEDOAPY 3 UDRRIBAIAIU] JOJ, [B3IqNS

gﬁ(ﬂ SEPIUN] SaBIMIA

UOTENSIA SO

EI0RPY FOUSIOI, SRSeLI0q UBsY]

S0 UOIRED eUBEtg

~ [BUlSnO} JELORISURIL JoLJE3eanS

—3SROH LEULaIg]

5 Rl 1ied 5p WEAUA 1S

— = j SPEOINR

AU wageziid Al

[SaviAsaS (8631 do} jmoians ] -

(1S Fs[osd moc&_os.uamquc

TOGH0) S0 SBRNQ BUILIERSaN SAIEIFI00D

"S20MIBT SUIIPIYD PUE MLIE] USIAS[
. SaUopISoY S,USWOA UGOR Wng
ASROLACUONIS

SRINSG |EDDT ISARNOA JBH TS
SOUBS [BDI] JAORINOA Jeg "I'S|

Polaiy Bn—.._ﬂ_ns unmﬂ:.—oﬂ u%m&:aﬁ(

S80S AU S1SED 103 JRoIgnS

R PUNi IR0

Plv 2D BalY Avg
YOBIINQ |BDa7] RpUels) DYRed UB|SY |
agsehas)

SUr] SISUD-B0USI0|A IRSHWO]

U "NVIWO'M

3UIT SISUY HNESSY [Bnxas]

2 mmamEm Y UBLIOAN “J'S
2 3 UEYSIS

00051 |SISHAYUS AQ 10} BINqNS . .

.| 298 e 9SROH u__ﬂncw {50 A3[Rd} e 9P WSSUIA 18
199" va SIS SRS SOUSJOIA STSalliog SaUpely SE(IPeSeg T |
Z59va . Weibald Jolsls salis|DIA SRS JSIRR|S SUSUIOM URISY] -

: 3 2 e e SO AT SO
$694 . i
ISUINY sweibarg AroB8ed ad1n1ag Aq Aoueby
abewep .

£L0Z-Z}0Z.483), 189514 JOf _msu:aau:u? JAUHELARYA

USLLOAA JO SMEIS S Uar EmEuw%o 8w_u=w_n. tieg -

46



